
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 16 September 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329(W); 07866 
189042(M) 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
Monday, 26 September, 2022 

 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in The Committee Rooms, Somerset 
House, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the 
following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
1 Retiring Members' Presentation   

2 Apologies   

3 Minutes   

 a Annual Meeting 10 June 2022  (Pages 1 - 4) 

  Attached. 
 

 b Ordinary Meeting 10 June 2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Attached. 
 



4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
5 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions 
submitted by the public. Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this 
meeting of the Authority. Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority is 
responsible, or which affect the Authority. Neither questions nor petitions may 
require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.  Questions and 
petitions must be submitted in writing or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-
mail address: clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by midday on Wednesday 21 September 
2022. 
 

6 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

7 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

8 Minutes of Committees   

 a Audit & Governance Committee  (Pages 11 - 14) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Brazil, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 July 2022. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i).  That the recommendation at Minute AGC/22/8 (Corporate Risk 
Register – Inclusion of Red One Ltd. [Authority Trading Company]) 
be approved – namely that the Terms of Reference of the Audit & 
Governance Committee be amended as follows: 

Insert the following new paragraph in the Matters with 
Delegated Power to Act section:  

To receive reports as may be required on the Corporate Risk 
Register entry on trading company arrangements and 
specifically:  

 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


  (a). in respect of escalated risks or concerns that cannot be 
resolved between the Company and the Service Executive 
Board on the use of Service staff, equipment or premises 
or the reputation of the Service. To consider and resolve 
such issues, with existing, approved Service resources; 
and  

(b). in respect of escalated risks or concerns that cannot be 
resolved between the Company and the Service Executive 
Board on contracting terms and/or the effective discharge 
of the Trading Company Contract. To consider and 
resolve such issues, including approval to any revised 
contracting terms and/or Trading Company Contract as 
may be required (again, within existing Service 
resources).  

(remaining paragraphs in the Terms of Reference to be 
renumbered accordingly). 

(ii). That, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 

 b People Committee  (Pages 15 - 20) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Hannaford, to MOVE the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 29 July 2022. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 c Resources Committee  (Pages 21 - 26) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 September 2022, attached. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

9 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) 2021 Inspection Report (Pages 27 - 38) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/22/17) attached. 
 

10 Firefighters Pensions Schemes Discretions Policy (Pages 39 - 118) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (DSFRA/22/18) attached. 
 

11 Appointments to the Devon Audit Partnership Committee (Pages 119 - 120) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/22/19) attached. 
 

12 Appointment of Independent Members to the Audit & Governance 
Committee (Pages 121 - 124) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/22/20) attached. 
 

 



MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillors Randall-Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Brazil, Chesterton, 
Clayton, Coles, Cook-Woodman (Vice-Chair), Drean, Hannaford, Hendy, 
Kendall, Kerley, Long, McGeough, Partridge, Peart, Power, Prowse, Radford, 
Roome, Sellis, Shayer, Sully, Thomas and Trail BEM. 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to
[...]
 in accordance with Standing Orders, the following 
appointments be made to Committee Chair and Vice Chair positions 
until the Authority’s next annual meeting:  

Page 3



 

Audit & Governance Committee  
Chair Councillor Brazil 
Vice-Chair Councillor Partridge 

Community Safety Committee  
Chair Councillor Chesterton  
Vice-Chair Councillor Biederman  

People Committee  
Chair Councillor Hannaford 
Vice-Chair Councillor Clayton  

Resources Committee  
Chair Councillor Peart  
Vice-Chair Councillor Drean  

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee  
Chair Authority Chair  
Vice-Chair Councillor Best 

Appeals Committee  
Chair Power 

 
 DSFRA/22/6   Draft Calendar of Meetings 2022-23 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/22/12) to which was appended a draft Authority Calendar of 
Meetings for the 2022-23 municipal year.  

RESOLVED  

(a). that, for the Audit & Governance Committee meeting proposed for 
Friday 22 July 2022, the Clerk be delegated authority to amend the 
time of the meeting from 14.00 to 10.00, subject to this being viable; 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the Authority Calendar of Meetings 2022-23 
be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am 

 

Page 4



 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Ordinary Meeting) 

 
10 June 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Randall-Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Brazil, Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, 
Cook-Woodman (Vice-Chair), Drean, Hannaford, Hendy, Kendall, Long, McGeough, 
Partridge, Peart, Power, Radford, Roome, Sellis and Shayer. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Kerley, Prowse, Sully, Thomas and Trail BEM. 
 
 
 

 DSFRA/22/7  Minutes of Committees 

 a  Audit & Governance Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Brazil, moved the Minutes of the 
meetings held on 7 March and 10 May 2022, which had considered, amongst 
other things: 

7 March 

  the external auditor’s annual report; 

  the proposed 2022-23 internal audit plan; 

  a report on progress against the approved 2021-22 internal audit plan 
as at Quarter 3; and 

  an update report on the Corporate Risk Register 

10 May  

  the external audit plan for the year ending 31 March 2022; 

  the draft 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance; 

  the 2021-22 internal audit year-end report; 

  the annual report on the Authority policy for the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000; and 

  a report on internal audit service provision. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/8 below). 
 

 b  People Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Hannaford, moved the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 April 2022 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 an application for retirement and re-employment in accordance with the 
Authority’s approved Pay Policy Statement; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b



 

 an update on the Service People Strategy; 

 the Service Recruitment & Workforce Diversity Annual Report 2021; 
and 

 a year-end performance monitoring report against the “people” 
strategic priorities approved by the Authority. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 c  Community Safety Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, moved the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 April 2022 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a performance monitoring report as at Quarter 3 against Authority-
approved strategic policies 1 and 2 (prevention and protection 
activities; response activities);  

 a report on the Service risk-based inspection programme; and 

 a report on Service prevention initiatives specifically for children and 
young people. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 d  Resources Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, moved the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 May 2022 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on the provisional financial outturn 2021-22; 

 a proposed revision to the Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25; 

 a report on Treasury Management performance for the 2021-22 
financial year; and 

 a report on Red One Ltd. financial performance for the 2021-22 
financial year. 

RESOLVED 

(i).  that, in relation to the recommendation at Minute RC/21/28 
(Provisional Financial Outturn 2021-22): 

(a). it be noted that, subsequent to reporting to the Resources 
Committee, an incorrect accountancy treatment had been 
identified of grants of £0.228m received in the 2021-22 
financial year but which were still unapplied. The effect of 
correcting this was to reduce the indicative overspend (and 
call on the General Reserve Fund to address this) from 
£1.379m , as originally reported, to £1.121m. The resulting 
General Reserve Fund balance would then be 5.46% of the 
2021-22 revenue budget (not 5.3% as originally reported); 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the recommendation be approved; 

(ii). that the recommendation at Minute RC/21/29 (Revision to Capital 
Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25) be approved; and 

Page 6



 

(iii). that, subject to (i) and (ii) above, the Minutes be adopted in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/11 below). 
 

 DSFRA/22/8  Internal Audit Service Provision 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/22/13) on the outcome of an internal review into and 
options for the provision of the internal audit function for the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. Options for provision as outlined in the 
report included: 

 co-sourcing/partial out-sourcing; 

 internal sourcing; 

 outsourcing; 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as a non-voting partner; and 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with DAP as 
a full partner. 

Each of these
[...]
 Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives of Red One Ltd., as indicated) be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information. 

 
 DSFRA/22/11   Resources Committee 18 May 2022 - Restricted Minutes 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Radford and Shayer each declared a personal, non-pecuniary, 
interest in this item by virtue of their being Authority-appointed non-executive 
directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.) 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, moved the restricted Minutes 
of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 during which the financial performance of 
Red One Ltd. for the 2021-22 financial year had been discussed. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/7(d) above). 
 

 DSFRA/22/12   Red One Ltd. Annual General Meeting 2022 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public, with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd., were excluded from the meeting). 

Dr. Sian George, Red One Ltd. Board Chair, in the Chair for this item. 

The Authority, in its capacity as sole shareholder, attended the Annual 
General Meeting of its commercial trading company, Red One Ltd., during 
which the following items, amongst others, were discussed: 

 operations, systems and processes used by the company to ensure 
effective, efficient and legally compliant operation; 


[...]

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.19 pm 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/22/17 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT HER MAJESTY’S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY & 
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES (HMICFRS) 2021 INSPECTION 
REPORT  

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). That the proposals for reporting progress against the 
actions plans for the cause for concern and areas for 
improvement in the 2021 HMICFRS inspection report, as 
set out in Section 3 of this report, be endorsed; 

(b). That the Authority notes: 

(i).  that the Efficiency Pillar has increased from 
‘Requires Improvement’ to ‘Good’ with the 
Effectiveness Pillar remaining at ‘Good’; and 

(ii). The development of Action Plans, as appended to 
this report, to address both the cause for concern 
and the areas for improvement as identified in the 
HMICFRS report. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report advises the Authority formally of production of the 
latest report on the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
following the inspection of the Service by HMICFRS in 2021. 

HMICFRS comments that it is pleased with the overall 
effectiveness and efficiency of the Service but that more work is 
required on how the Service looks after its people.  

In addition, this report advises on proposals to ensure that actions 
required to address issues identified in the report are appropriately 
monitored and scrutinised by the Authority. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Cause for concern action plan. 

B. Areas for improvement action plan. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

2021/22 HMICFRS Inspection Report Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

 

Page 28

https://www.justiceinspectorates
[...]


LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance, People & Estates 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). That the Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes Discretions 
Policy as attached at Appendix A to this report be 
approved; and 

(b). That, in relation to exercising these discretions: 

(i). Those discretions of a more routine, Scheme 
administration type, be exercised by the Chief Fire 
Officer;  

(ii). Those individualised, case-by-case discretions that 
could involve additional financial implications 
should be exercised either by the Chief Fire Officer, 
the People Committee or the full Authority 
depending on the quantum of the financial 
implications and alignment to financial thresholds 
as contained in the Authority’s approved Financial 
Regulations. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority last considered discretions provided for by 
Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes in 2015. There have been a 
number of changes since then, including the introduction of new 
Pensions Schemes. 

Consequently, it is timely to revisit and update as necessary the 
Pensions Discretion Policy. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A. 

APPENDICES A. Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes Discretions Policy 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Nil. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Authority initially approved a discretions policy for Firefighters’ Pensions 
Schemes at its meeting on 7 October 2013 (Minute DSFRA/26(c)(ii) refers). 

1.2. Since that time, there have been a number of changes to each of the Schemes 
concerned and as such it is timely to update the discretions policy. 

2. REVISED DISCRETIONS POLICY AND EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONS 

2.1. A full review has been taken of each of the current Firefighters’ Pensions 
Schemes, as follows: 

 The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 1992   

 The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2006 (also known as the NFPS)  

 The Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme 2006   

 The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2015   

2.2. Appendix A to this report identifies the discretions associated with each Scheme 
and the proposed policy to apply in relation to each of these discretions. The 
opportunity has been take to clarify the policy to apply which will assist in 
consistency of approach moving forwards. 

2.3. While the Schemes identify the discretions available to the authority (as scheme 
manager), they are silent as to who should exercise the discretions. Again, to 
ensure a consistency of approach and mitigate any risks associated with 
exercising discretionary matters, it is proposed that the discretions as identified in 
Appendix A be exercised as follows: 

 those discretions of a more routine, Scheme administration type be 
exercised by the Chief Fire Officer (or other officer so delegated by them);  

 those individualised, case-by-case discretions which could involve 
additional financial implications for the Authority should be exercised either 
by the Chief Fire Officer, the People Committee or the full Authority 
depending on the quantum of the financial implications and alignment to 
the thresholds in the Authority’s approved Financial Regulations, currently: 

o for amounts up to £0.025m – Chief Fire Officer 

o for amounts exceeding £0.025m and up to £0.075m – the People 
Committee; and 

o for amounts exceeding £0.075m – the full Authority. 

For clarity, it should be noted that the thresholds indicated refer either to a 
one-off payment or an annual cost (as the case may be). 

3. CONCLUSION 

3.1. Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes have been reviewed to identify discretions 
available to the Authority. These are set out in Appendix A to this report. 

Page 40



3.2. This discretions policy was considered by the Local Pensions Board at its 
meeting on 7 September 2022 and is now commended to the Authority. 

3.3. The Authority is asked to approve Appendix A as the Authority’s Discretions 
Policy and to approve the proposals as set out in paragraph 2.2 above for 
exercising 
[...]
rity.   

  

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority’s policy is: Where an appellant 

withdraws their appeal within 21 working days before the date appointed for interview 

or medical examination, the Authority will require the appellant to pay any sum they 

think fit subject to capping as per the regulations.    

   

   

   

Page 118



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/22/19 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT APPOINTMENTS TO DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
COMMITTEE 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the ex-officio appointment of both the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee to the Devon 
Audit Partnership Committee be confirmed.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At its ordinary meeting on 10 June 2022, the Authority approved 
joining, as a full voting partner, the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) 
for the provision of internal audit services for the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (Minute DSFRA/22/8 refers). 

Amongst other things, this entitles the Authority to appoint two 
Members to sit on the DAP Committee the remit of which includes: 

 Approving the annual accounts of the Partnership; 

 Approving the budget in respect of Audit Partnership 
functions; and 

 Approving changes to the Partnership Client base, trading 
agreements, charging policies and other necessary matters 
pertaining to the future operations of the Partnership. 

Such appointments would normally be the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the partner’s Audit Committee. The Partnership Committee usually 
meets three times per calendar year (usually, in March, July and 
November/December). There is no requirement for both appointed 
Members to attend each meeting, although attendance at all 
meetings by at least one Member is recommended. Additionally, 
attendance at meetings would qualify as an approved duty for the 
reimbursement of travel and subsistence expenses (subject to any 
other restrictions in the existing Authority Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances). 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Reimbursement of travel and subsistence expenses associated 
with attendance at DAP Committee meetings will be met from 
existing resources. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES Nil. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



 
MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report DSFRA/22/13 (Internal Audit Service Provision) to the 
Authority ordinary meeting held on 10 June 2022 (and the Minutes 
of that meeting). 

Page 120

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9301/Internal%20Audit%20Service%20Provision.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9301/Internal%20Audit%20Service%20Provision.pdf


 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/22/20 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO THE AUDIT 
& GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority: 

(a). authorises the Clerk to: 

(i). undertake a process to identify suitable candidates 
for appointment as co-opted independent members 
of the Audit & Governance Committee; 

(ii). amend the Authority’s current approved Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances to reflect any remuneration 
as may be agreed by the Authority in relation to 
these positions; and 

(b). delegates final appointment of the co-opted 
independent members to the Appointments & 
Disciplinary Committee. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This paper identifies: 

 the recommendation in the CIPFA Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022 for the audit 
committees of all relevant authorities (including combined fire 
and rescue authorities) to have, as part of their membership, 
at least two co-opted independent members to provide 
appropriate technical expertise; and 

 The paper also identifies issues relevant considerations for 
the Authority in relation to this recommendation.   

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Not applicable. 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities 
and Police 2022 

Page 121

Agenda Item 12

https://www.cipfa.org/services/support-for-audit-committees
https://www.cipfa.org/services/support-for-audit-committees


1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. In July of this year, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) published a revised position statement (the Statement) on audit 
committees for local authorities and the police. 

1.2. The scope of the position statement includes the audit committees of fire and 
rescue authorities in England and Wales. The statement sets out the purpose, 
model, core functions and membership of audit committees. 

2. APPLICATION TO THIS AUTHORITY 

2.1. The Terms of Reference of the Authority’s Audit & Governance Committee are 
compliant with the core functions and specific responsibilities of an audit 
committee as set out in the Statement. 

2.2. In terms of membership, however, the Statement comments: 

“Where there is no legislative direction to include co-opted independent 
members, CIPFA recommends that each authority audit committee should 
include at least two co-opted independent members to provide the appropriate 
technical expertise.” 

3. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS – CONSIDERATIONS 

Legal issues 

3.1. There is no legislative direction on the Authority to appoint independent members 
to its Audit & Governance Committee. The Authority does, however, have the 
power, under Section 102(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act), to 
appoint co-opted members to any of its committees. By virtue of Sections 80 and 
104 of the Act, co-opted members must not: 

(a). be subject to a bankruptcy order, an interim bankruptcy order, a debt relief 
restriction or an interim
[...]
elation to these positions; and 

(b). delegating final appointment of the co-opted independent members to the 
Appointments & Disciplinary Committee. 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3a Annual Meeting 10 June 2022
	Minutes

	3b Ordinary Meeting 10 June 2022
	Minutes

	8a Audit & Governance Committee
	Minutes

	8b People Committee
	Minutes

	8c Resources Committee
	Minutes

	9 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 2021 Inspection Report
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/22/17
	Appendix B to report DSFRA/22/17

	10 Firefighters Pensions Schemes Discretions Policy
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/22/18

	11 Appointments to the Devon Audit Partnership Committee
	12 Appointment of Independent Members to the Audit & Governance Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

26 September 2022  
 

Present: 

Councillors Randall-Johnson (Chair), Best, Chesterton, Coles, Cook-Woodman (Vice-Chair), 
Drean, Hannaford, Hendy, Kendall, Kerley, Long, Power, Radford, Roome, Sellis, Shayer, 
Sully, Thomas and Trail BEM. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Biederman, Brazil, Clayton, Partridge, Peart and Prowse. 
 
 

 DSFRA/22/14   Retiring Members' Presentation 

The Authority paid tribute to former Authority Members in recognition of their 
service and contribution to the work of the Authority. 

 
 DSFRA/22/15   Minutes 

 a  Annual Meeting 10 June 2022 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the annual Authority meeting held on 10 June 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 

 b  Ordinary Meeting 10 June 2022 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the ordinary Authority meeting held on 10 
June 2022 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/22/16   Minutes of Committees 

 a  Audit & Governance Committee 

In the absence of the Committee Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Kerley 
MOVED the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2022 which had 
considered, amongst other things: 

 The proposed Authority response to the Government White Paper 
“Reforming our Fire and Rescue Service”; 

 An internal audit progress report for the first quarter of the current 
(2022-23) financial year; 

 An assurance report on the Authority as a going concern; 

 An annual review of the Authority’s Standards arrangements; 

 A revised forward plan for items for submission to future meetings; and 

 A report on the inclusion of an appropriate entry relating to Red One 
Ltd. on the Authority’s Corporate Risk Register. 

 

 

 



 

RESOLVED: 

(i).  That the recommendation at Minute AGC/22/8 (Corporate Risk 
Register – Inclusion of Red One Ltd. [Authority Trading Company]) 
and relating to proposed revisions to the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee be approved; and 

(ii). That, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 b  People Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Hannaford, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 29 July 2022 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 Publication of the report following the 2021 inspection of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service) by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services; 

 Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel for the 2022-23 
municipal year; 

 An update on the Service People Strategy; and 

 A report on performance for the first quarter of the current (2022-23) 
financial year against those key performance indicators associated with 
the Authority-approved Strategic Policy Objectives 3a to 3c inclusive. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/17 below). 

 c  Resources Committee 

In the absence of the Committee Chair, Councillor Drean (Committee Vice-
Chair) MOVED the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 which 
had considered, amongst other things: 

 A report on Authority Treasury Management Performance for the first 
quarter of the current (2022-23) financial year; 

 A report on Service financial performance (revenue and capital 
expenditure and use of reserves) for the first quarter of the current 
financial year; 

 An update on progress with the Service Environmental Strategy; and 

 A report on Red One Ltd. financial performance for the first quarter of 
the current financial year. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 DSFRA/22/17  Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) 2021 Inspection Report 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/22/17) on 
publication by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) of its finding following its inspection of the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service) in 2021. 



 

Appended to the report were action plans to address both the cause for 
concern and areas for improvement as identified by HMICFRS. The report 
also outlined the proposed arrangements to ensure appropriate scrutiny of 
progress against these action plans by both the full Authority and its 
Committees. 

RESOLVED 

(a). That the proposals for reporting progress against the action plans to 
address the cause for concern and areas for improvement identified in 
the 2021 HMICFRS inspection report, as set out in Section 3 of report 
DSFRA/22/17, be endorsed; 

(b). That it be noted that: 

(i).  The Service grading for the Efficiency pillar of the HMICFRS 
inspection had improved since the last inspection from 
“Requires Improvement” to “Good, with the grading for the 
Effectiveness pillar remaining at “Good”; 

(ii). The Service had developed action plans to address both the 
cause for concern and areas for improvement as identified in 
the HMICFRS report. 

(See also Minute DSFRA22/16(b) above). 
 

 DSFRA/22/18   Firefighters Pensions Schemes Discretions Policy 

(Councillor Sellis declared a pecuniary interest in this item by virtue of her 
partner being in receipt of a firefighters pension. Councillor Sellis took no part 
in the discusson or voting on this item). 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates 
(DSFRA/22/18) to which was appended a proposed revised policy for the 
Authority on the exercise of discretions afforded by current Firefighters’ 
Pensions Schemes. The opportunity had been taken to define a clear policy to 
apply for each discretion to promote consistency of approach and decision 
making.  

The proposed policy had been considered at the Authority’s Local Pensions 
Board meeting on 7 September 2022 and was now commended for approval.  

RESOLVED 

(a). That the Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes Discretions Policy as 
appended to report DSFRA/22/18 be approved; and 

(b). That, in relation to exercising the discretions: 

(i).  Those discretions of a more routine, Scheme administration 
type, be exercised by the Chief Fire Officer; and 

(ii). Those individualised, case-by-case discretions that could 
involve additional financial implications be exercised either by 
the Chief Fire Officer, the People Committee or the full 
Authority depending on the quantum of the financial 
implications and alignment to financial thresholds as contained 
in the Authority’s approved Financial Regulations. 



 

 DSFRA/22/19  Appointments to the Devon Audit Partnership Committee 

(Councillor Roome declared a personal, non-pecuniary, interest in this item by 
virtue of his being current Chair of the Devon Audit Partnership Committee). 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/22/19) on the appointment of two Authority Members to sit 
on the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Committee. 

The Authority had previously resolved to join DAP, as a full voting partner, for 
the provision of internal audit services for the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service (Minute DSFRA/22/8 of the ordinary Authority meeting held 
on 10 June 2022 refers). 

DAP had indicated that the appointments to the Committee would normally be 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the partner’s Audit Committee. 

RESOLVED that the ex-officio appointment of the both the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee to the Devon Audit Partnership 
Committee be approved. 

 
 DSFRA/22/20  Appointment of Independent Members to the Audit & Governance 

Committee 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/22/20) on the proposed appointment of independent, co-
opted members to the Audit & Governance Committee. 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
published a revised position statement in July 2022 recommending such 
appointments. The report identified the legal basis on which such 
appointments may be made and addressed the issue of remuneration for 
such appointees. 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with the CIPFA revised position statement, 
two independent, co-opted members be appointed to the Audit & Governance 
Committee and that to facilitate this: 

(a). The Clerk be authorised to: 

(i).  Undertake a process to identify suitable candidates for 
appointment; and 

(ii). Amend the Authority’s currently approved Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances to provide for annual remuneration of 
£1,418 to each appointee; and 

(b). Final appointment of the independent, co-opted members be 
delegated to the Appointments & Disciplinary Committee. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am 

 


